Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
As of and for the period ended 31 March 2017
(Currency - In thousands of Turkish Lira)

 35

12. Financial risk management (continued)

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk – non-trading portfolios

Interest rate sensitivity of the banking book is calculated as the difference of discounted cash flows of
assets and liabilities. With this method, the future changes of interest rates and their effects on the cash
flow of asset and liabilities are simulated and the influence of these changes on the interest income and
equity of the Bank is assessed. The exercise is subject to PV01 and worst case scenario limit which are
(1) 100 bps parallel shift of yield curves and (2) worst case shifts of yield curves which refer to
parallel and non-parallel (flattening and steepening) shift of TL (500 bps) and foreign currency (200
bps) yield curves. Limits are determined on ALCO and Board of Directors levels and subject to Board
of Directors monthly review.

Change at portfolio value/Total equity (%)
31 March

2017
31 December

2016

Local TL interest rate
+500 bps (2.14) (3.69)
-400 bps 3.04 4.35

Foreign currency interest rate
+200 bps EUR 2.15 1.58
-200 bps EUR (0.36) (0.22)
+200 bps USD (5.04) (1.84)
-200 bps USD 5.84 2.94

Capital adequacy
To monitor the adequacy of its capital, the Group uses ratios established by BRSA. These ratios
measure capital adequacy (minimum 8% as required by Banking Law) by comparing the Group’s
eligible capital with its financial position assets, off-balance sheet commitments and market and other
risk positions at weighted amounts to reflect their relative risk. The regulatory capital and the capital
adequacy ratio declared by the Group as 31 March 2017 and 31 December 2016 is as follows:

31 March

 2017
31 December

2016

Amount subject to credit risk (I) 1,357,169 1,753,698